Exports to RW 0.00% 0.02%
Imports 0.04% 0.09%
Real Wage Rate -0.04% -0.08%
Relative Consumer Price 0.00% 0.01%
Real Interest Rate 0.01% 0.02%
Terms of Trade 0.03% 0.05%

Source: GEM-E3

In summary, the Commission proposes a cap of 25 micrograms per cubic metre to be
attained by 2010, and proposes that a concentration reduction target of 20% between
2010 and 2020, which would be converted – based on a review of the Directive on
Ambiant Air Quality and Cleaner Air for Europe –  to a legally binding reduction
requirement once the monitoring data are available. The benefits of the proposal are
estimated to be between €37 billion and €145 billion per annum in 2020. These are
between 6 and 18 times higher than the estimated costs ranging between €5 and €8
billion per annum. (Table 33).

Table 33: Illustrative summary of the annual costs and benefits from increased

life expectancy and health of the reduced average urban background

concentration of PM2.5 by 20% (Scenario A) of PM2.5 and by 25% (Scenario B)

in the EU-25 between 2010 and 2020 (billions of euros)

Total costs and benefits

  Scenario A Scenario B

Incremental costs
and benefits from
Scenario A to B

Cost (€bn) 5.0 8.1 3.1
Benefits (€bn)
 VOLY (median) 36.7 44.7 8.0
 VSL (median) 63.6 77.6 14.0
 VOLY (mean) 68.8 83.9 15.1
 VSL (mean) 119.5 145.7 26.2
Benefit/Cost ratio
 VOLY (median) 6.3 5.5 2.6
 VSL (median) 11.7 9.6 4.5
 VOLY (mean) 12.8 10.4 4.9
 VSL (mean) 22.9 18.0 8.5

This conclusion is further strengthened by the fact that the incremental benefits
between Scenarios A and B are between 3 and 9 times higher than the incremental
costs. In other words, the impact of the proposed manner to regulate PM2.5 on human
health is clearly beneficial.

EN 118   EN

8. MONITORING AND EVALUATION

8.1. Evaluation and review of policies

Given the expected advances in our understanding of the adverse health and
environmental impacts likely in the future, it is appropriate that the targets and
policies described in this strategy be reviewed on an ongoing basis. Such reviews